

No. 14-4047

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

GERMAN WILMER SAENZ MENCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP E. ALLRED, CHANCE ALLRED, DUSTIN ALLRED AND PRESTON
ALLRED, dba, ALLRED LAND & LIVESTOCK,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
Honorable Clark Waddups, Judge, Case No. 2:11CV00200

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate
Litigation

ANDREA LINDEMANN GILLIAM
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL COULD BE USED TO PREVENT SAENZ FROM EARNING THE MINIMUM WAGE UNDER THE FLSA OR THE HOURLY AEWL UNDER THE INA.....	10
II. THE FLSA RANGE PRODUCTION OF LIVESTOCK EXEMPTION DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE BECAUSE SAENZ WAS NOT WORKING ON THE RANGE.....	18
III. IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT THE WORK PERFORMED BY SAENZ WAS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE H-2A SPECIAL PROCEDURES BECAUSE IT DID NOT REQUIRE CONSTANT ATTENDANCE TO SHEEP AROUND THE CLOCK IN A REMOTE LOCATION, THE REGULAR HOURLY AEWL APPLIES.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE.....	33
ADDENDUM: U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letters:	
TAB A - Aug. 18, 1967	
TAB B - No. 596 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,585 (Apr. 13, 1967)	
TAB C - No. 599 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,588 (Apr. 11, 1967)	

TAB D - No. 709 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder],
Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,703 (Dec. 12, 1967)
TAB E - No. 902 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder],
Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,913 (May 28, 1968)
TAB F - No. 915 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder],
Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,926 (Jan. 17, 1968)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	19
<i>Bailey v. TitleMax, Inc.</i> , No. 14-11747, 2015 WL 178346 (11th Cir. Jan. 15, 2015).....	15
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	3, 10
<i>Brennan v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	10, 11
<i>Brumelow v. Quality Mills, Inc.</i> , 462 F.2d 1324 (5th Cir. 1972).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Burry v. Nat'l Trailer Convoy, Inc.</i> , 338 F.2d 422 (6TH Cir. 1964).....	10
<i>Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc.</i> , 273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1959).....	10
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	17
<i>Forrester v. Roth's I.G.A. Foodliner, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12-13, 14
<i>Handler v. Thrasher</i> , 191 F.2d 120 (10th Cir. 1951).....	10
<i>Hodgson v. Elk Garden Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1973).....	23, 24, 25

Cases--continued:

<i>Hodgson v. Mauldin</i> , 344 F. Supp. 302(N.D. Ala. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Legg v. Rock Prods. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 309 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Lillehagen v. Alorica, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 13-0092-DOC, 2014 WL 6989230 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Quik-Trip Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 801 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , Civil Action No. 11-1790, 2014 WL 5499576 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2014).....	6
<i>Newton v. City of Henderson</i> , 47 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Reich v. Dep't of Conservation & Natural Res.</i> , 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Reich v. Stewart</i> , 121 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014).....	2
<i>Robertson v. Alaska Juneau Gold Mining Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 876, 879 (9th Cir. 1946), <i>cert. granted in part, judgment modified</i> , 331 U.S. 793 (1947).....	10-11
<i>Schoenhals v. Cockrum</i> , 647 F.2d 1080 (10th Cir. 1981).....	19

Cases--continued:

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	3, 10, 12
<i>White v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Wirtz v. Bledsoe</i> , 365 F.2d 277 (10th Cir. 1966).....	11, 15

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. 202(a).....	3
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. 202(b).....	3
Section 3(f), 29 U.S.C. 203(f).....	3
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	13
Section 4(a), 29 U.S.C. 204(a).....	1
Section 4(b), 29 U.S.C. 204(b).....	1
Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	3
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	3, 13
Section 13(a)(1)-(17), 213(a)(1)-(17).....	3
Section 13(a)(6)(E), 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(6)(E).....	2, 3, 19, 26
Section 13(b)(12), 29 U.S.C. 213(b)(12).....	3
Section 13(b)(13), 29 U.S.C. 213(b)(13).....	3
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	1
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217.....	1
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1990, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(1).....	1
8 U.S.C. 1188.....	1, 4

Code of Federal Regulations:

20 C.F.R. pt. 655, subpt. B.....	1, 27
Section 655.93(b).....	2, 5
Section 655.100(c).....	5
Section 655.101.....	4
Section 655.104(l)(1).....	5, 27
Section 655.122(h)(1) (2010).....	2
29 C.F.R. pt. 501.....	1
29 C.F.R. pt. 516:	
Section 516.33.....	4
29 C.F.R. pt. 780:	
Section 780.323.....	24
Section 780.324(a).....	4, 18
Section 780.324(b).....	3
Section 780.325(a).....	21
Section 780.325(b).....	4, 21, 26
Section 780.326.....	22
Section 780.326(a).....	21
Section 780.326(b).....	21
Section 780.327.....	25
Section 780.329(a).....	21
Section 780.329(b).....	22
Section 780.329(c).....	22, 25
29 C.F.R. pt. 785:	
Section 785.11.....	13
Section 785.13.....	13

Miscellaneous:

112 Cong. Rec.:	
p. 11,391-92 (May 25, 1966).....	20
p. 20,621 (Aug. 25, 1966).....	20, 21, 22

Miscellaneous--continued:

73 Fed. Reg. 10,288 (Feb. 26, 2008).....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 7293 (Feb. 18, 2010).....	6-7
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 29.....	1
Rule 32(a)(5).....	31
Rule 32(a)(6).....	31
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	31
Rule 35(b)(2).....	31
Rule 40(b).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649, 5654 1986 WL 31950 (1986).....	4
S. Rep. No. 89-1487, <i>reprinted in</i> 1966	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3002, 3011, 1966 WL 4378 (1966)	21
Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A	
Aliens in the United States,	
73 Fed. Reg. 8538 (proposed Feb. 13, 2008).....	17
Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A	
Aliens in the United States,	
73 Fed. Reg. 77,110 (Dec. 18, 2008).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letters:	
Aug. 18, 1967.....	22
No. 596 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L.	
Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,585 (Apr. 13, 1967)	22
No. 599 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L.	
Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,588 (Apr. 11, 1967)	22, 26
No. 709 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L.	
Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,703 (Dec. 12, 1967)	22
No. 902 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L.	
Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,913 (May 28, 1968)	22
No. 915 [1966-1969 Transfer Binder], Lab. L.	
Rep. (CCH) ¶ 30,926 (Jan. 17, 1968)	22
